
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JULY 8, 2019 
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 MATT SCHNEIDER, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 NICK ZORNES, ASSISTANT PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0002 TO PERMIT A 2,314 

SQUARE FOOT ADDITION AND REMODEL TO AN EXISTING 
DWELLING AND A MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
SDP19-0010(M) TO PERMIT OVER HEIGHT WALLS WITHIN REQUIRED 
SETBACKS IN THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY 4 ZONING 
DISTRICT LOCATED AT 92 MONARCH BAY DRIVE. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft 

Resolution approving Coastal Development Permit 
CDP19-0002 and Minor Site Development Permit 
SDP19-0010(M) (Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:   Derek Navarro-Anderson  
 
OWNER:   MMB Management LLC 92 Monarch Bay Drive LLC 
 
REQUEST:  A request to allow a 2,314 square foot addition and remodel 

to a single family residence that would expand the gross floor 
area of the house and garage to 4,135 square feet, and a 
request to allow walls exceeding maximum height limits in 
required yards. 

  
LOCATION:   92 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-121-21)  
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius 
on June 28, 2019, published within a newspaper of general 
circulation on June 28, 2019, and physically posted at Dana 
Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch 
Post Offices, and at the Dana Point Library on June 28, 2019. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA),the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per 
Sections 15301 and 15303 (Class 1 – Existing Facilities and 
Class 3 – Construction of Small Structures) in that the 
application proposes an addition and remodel to an existing 
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single-family dwelling, new retaining walls.  
 
ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC) and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Minor Site Development 
Permit (SDP(M)). 

 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND: The subject site is an 11,911 square foot lot located in the Monarch Bay 
private community in Dana Point (Supporting Document 2). The property is improved with a 
one-story, 2,303 square foot house, and 550 square foot attached garage constructed in 
1967. Additional improvements to the site include a pool, site walls, and decorative 
hardscape and landscaping. Based on the City’s Zoning Map, the project site is located in 
the Residential Single Family 4 (RSF 4) zoning district, and falls within the City’s Coastal 
Overlay District.  According to the Post Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map, the 
subject site also falls within the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission 
(CCC).  
 
DISCUSSION: Due to the subject site’s location within the Appeals Jurisdiction of the CCC 
and pursuant to Section 9.69.040(a)(2)(A) of the DPZC, a CDP is required for an increase 
of ten percent (10%) or more of the internal floor area of a structure.  The inclusion of two 
walls exceeding the maximum 42-inch height limit in the required front yard necessitate 
the need for a SDP(M) in accordance with DPZC Section 9.05.120(c). 
 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0002 
 
The proposal includes a 2,314 square foot addition and remodel that would expand the 
house and garage to a total of 4,135 square feet: 3,320.3 square feet of habitable and 814.7 
square feet of garage space respectively (Supporting Document 3). The project includes 
the demolition of the existing 1,031 square foot garage that shares a roof with the existing 
single-family dwelling (SFD) and is separated therefrom by a doored breezeway, and 
demolition of a large portion of the SFD.  
 
The proposed improvements add a new lower story that includes a three-car garage, guest 
bedroom with en suite bathroom, laundry room, and internal stair accessing the upper story 
of the residence. The upper story includes a new master bedroom with en suite bathroom, 
and three bedrooms all with en suite bathrooms, relocation of the entry to the east, side yard 
facing building elevation, and a complete revision of the floor plan. After completion of the 
proposed project, the SFD will include five bedrooms, five and a half bathrooms, kitchen, 
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dining, and living rooms and three-car garage. The project complies with all applicable 
development standards, including yard setbacks, lot coverage, and height limit.  
 
Table 1 summarizes the applicable RSF 4 development standards and the project’s 
conformance with those requirements.  
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 4 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement 
Proposed/ 
Existing* 

Compliant 
w/ Standard 

Front Setback 20 ft minimum 20 ft Yes 

Side Setback Interior 5 ft minimum 5 ft Yes 

Rear Setback 25 ft minimum 31 ft 6 in* Yes 

Height 

24 ft maximum 
(Less than 3:12 pitch) 

19 ft 
(Flat & 4:12 pitch 

roof elements) 
Yes 

26 ft maximum 
(3:12-6:12 pitch) 

Lot Coverage 45% maximum 24.3% Yes 

Required Parking  2 parking spaces 3 parking spaces Yes 

 
As a part of the overall project, the proposed architectural style will modernize the 
aesthetic of the structure by creating a façade with a flat roof element visible from the 
street and including complimentary modern finishes. These design elements are similar 
to other structures in the neighborhood with regard to architectural style, building mass 
and scale, as well as finish color and materials. The partially enclosed courtyard area off 
the lower level guest suite would allow for a private open space area within the front yard 
setback, and includes stone veneer and landscape screening along Monarch Bay Drive 
for the proposed 6-foot high retaining wall. The project would reconfigure the home’s 
overall layout by lowering the existing garage to become subterranean, creating new 
living space, and completing the upper level remodel. 
 
The project was reviewed by the Monarch Bay Homeowners Association and approved 
prior to the submittal of the application for a CDP and SDP(M) (Supporting Document 4). 
 
The proposed project complies with all of the applicable provisions of the DPZC for the 
issuance of a Coastal Development Permit, as the addition and remodel does not impact 
public access or any Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA), as the parcel was 
previously developed, and surrounded by a fully developed residential neighborhood. 
 
Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a 
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project: 
 

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter 
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
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2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body 

of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
 

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are 
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would 
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on 
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096). 
 

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive 
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and 
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources. 
 

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from 
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards. 
 

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where 
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. 
 

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal 
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs. 

 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP19-0010(M) 
 
The project includes several new retaining walls: three of which necessitate approval of 
a SDP(M) based on DPZC Section 9.05.120 (Fences, Walls, and Hedges).  Three (3) of 
the proposed retaining walls are located within required yard setbacks, and exceed the 
maximum height limits outlined in Section 9.05.120.  Pursuant to both Sections 
9.05.120(c) and 9.05.120(d)(2) of the DPZC and subject to the approval of a SDP(M), 
alternatives to height limits of walls in required yards and retaining walls greater than thirty 
(30) inches from the top of the wall to finished grade may be permitted. 
 
The first retaining wall is a 48 linear feet, six (6) foot high privacy wall proposed near the 
front property line used to create a partially enclosed courtyard coming off the lower-level 
guest bedroom, and access to the subterranean garage.  A portion of the wall parallel to 
the driveway is partially retaining and partially freestanding, but maintains an overall 
height of six (6) feet, where 42 and 30 inches are the height maximums in required front 
yards for total wall height, and retaining wall height respectively pursuant to DPZC 
Sections 9.05.120(b)(1) and 9.05.120(b)(4).    
 
Similarly, a second retaining wall along the other side of the driveway is five-and-a-half 
(5.5’) feet high and allows access to the new subterranean garage, and the southern side 
yard.  This wall too is partially retaining and partially freestanding.  Both of the walls 
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bordering the driveway are proposed with the same decorative stone veneer finish
proposed for the lower story facade of the SFD, to architecturally integrate the proposed
wall with the overall site design.

The third wall is also a partially retaining and partially freestanding wall in the northern
side yard and required rear yard setback used to create a "cabana" that provides
additional outdoor entertainment area adjacent to the existing pool and spa. The
proposed retaining wall includes an overhead lattice to create a shade structure, and
finished with stucco in a color to match the SFD.

Pursuant to Section 9.71.050, the Planning Commission shall make the following findings
for the approval of a Minor Site Development Permit:

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana
Point Zoning Code; and

2. That the site is suitable of the site for the proposed use and development; and

3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all
applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines; and

4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and

The required findings are provided in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action
Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE:

No correspondence received as of the date of this staff report.

CONCLUSION:

Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the
City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program.
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution,
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0002 and Minor Site Development Permit
SDP19-0010(M) subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained therein.

Nick Zornes, nt Planner Matt Schneider, Director
Community Development Department
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 
Action Documents 
 
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-07-08-xx 
 
Supporting Documents 

 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Development Plans 
4. Approval Letter from Monarch Bay Association 
5. Site Photos 
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-07-08-xx 
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Supporting Document 2:  Vicinity Map 
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Supporting Document 3:  Development Plans 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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Supporting Document 4:  Approval Letter from Monarch Bay Association 
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Supporting Document 5:  Site Photos 
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